REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

JUAN BAUTISTA DIVISION
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1073788378

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2011

Audits Section—Santa Ana
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Margaret A. Varho
Audit Supervisor: Lan Nguyen
Auditor: Vanessa Hu



BHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

Date: December 19, 2012

Henry Charlie Cox lll, President
Bright Expectations, Inc.

8175 Limonite

Riverside, CA 92509

JUAN BAUSTITA DIVISION
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER (NPI) 1073788378
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 387,927 $ 177.14
Net Audit Adjustment (3,052) (1.40)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 384,875 $ 175.74

This audit report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments that include a summary of the total due the State in the
amount of $721, which resulted from Medi-Cal overpayments

605 West Santa Ana Blvd., Building 28, Room 830, Santa Ana, CA 92701
(714) 558-4434 / (714) 558-4179 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Henry Charlie Cox IlI
Page 2

The audit settlement will be incorporated into a Statement of Account Status, which may
reflect tentative retroactive adjustment determinations, payments from the provider, and
other financial transactions initiated by the Department. The Statement of Account
Status will be forwarded to the provider by the State’s fiscal intermediary. Instructions
regarding payment will be included with the Statement of Account Status.

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Medi-Cal
Benefits, Waiver Analysis and Rates Division.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Department of Health Care Services

Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.



Henry Charlie Cox IlI
Page 3

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Santa Ana
at (714) 558-4434.

(Original signed by Margaret Varho)
Margaret A. Varho, Chief
Audits Section—Santa Ana

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
JUAN BAUTISTA DIVISION JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011
Provider NPI:
1073788378

AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj) 2,190 2,190
2. Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj) 0 0
3.  Other Client Days (Adj) 0 0
4. Total Client Days 2,190 2,190
5. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 387,927 $ 384,875
6. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 177.14 $ 175.74

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj 9) $ 0% (721)

2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ 0% 0

3. Total Overpayments $ 0% (721)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
JUAN BAUTISTA DIVISION JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011
Provider NPI:
1073788378
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3

EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES

Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses

045 |Depreciation and Amortization 4,5 $ 6,501 |$ (1,333)|% 5,168
050 |Leases and Rentals 125 125
055 |Real Property Taxes 6 4,108 (1,375) 2,733
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0 0
065 [Mortgage Interest 0 0
070 [Property Insurance 2,134 2,134
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) $ 12,868 |$ (2,708)|% 10,160

Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses

080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 1,2 $ 22,633 ($ (9,117)|% 13,516
085 |Utilities 10,985 10,985
090 [Client Transportation (excluding Adult Day Services) 15 15
095 |Dietary 15,385 15,385
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 1,3 440 9,970 10,410
105 |TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) $ 49,458 |$ 853 |$ 50,311
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) $ 62,326 ($ (1,855)($ 60,471

EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |[QMRP Salaries $ 24,335 [$ $ 24,335
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 2,060 2,060
125 |Lead Salaries 51,471 51,471
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 5,146 5,146
135 |Aides Salaries 83,545 83,545
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 9,235 9,235
145 |Other Salaries 12,884 12,884
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 482 482
155 |[TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) $ 189,158 [$ 0% 189,158

Page 1 of 2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
JUAN BAUTISTA DIVISION

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011

Provider NPI:
1073788378
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |Dietician Consultant 1,374 $ 1,374
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 880 880
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 3,060 3,060
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 463 463
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 540 540
185 |Nurse Consultant 0 0
190 |Psychologist Consultant 3,231 3,231
195 |Physician Consultant 2,143 2,143
200 |Recreational Consultant 8 1,045 (220) 825
205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |[Other Consultant 0
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 12,736 (220)|% 12,516
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries ** 0 $ 0
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees (excluding Adult Day Services) 18,314 18,314
Other General and Administrative*** (Excluding
230 [AdultDay Services) 2,3,7 105,393 (977 104,416
235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 123,707 977)|% 122,730
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 387,927 (3,052)|$ 384,875
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
241 |Adult Day Services and Related Transportation 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235, 240 and 241) 387,927 (3,052)|% 384,875

Page 2 of 2

*k

List only direct administrative salaries incurred at the facility level
List allocated administrative costs on Line 230




1 obey

sjusunsnlpe Jusnbasgns 0y/io1d WoJy premIo) paLued asuefeg,

8'20€¢ PUe $°'Z20EC ‘00E€C SUOIIaS ‘T-GT "gnd SIND
YZ' €TV pue O¢'€Ty 440 ¢V
‘uoneulIwla1ap 1s09 Jadoud Joy

181ua9 1509 areudoidde ay 0] asuadxa welbolid aed juaned Aussejoal o]

x OVS'VOT (9T5'T) 950907 SARASIUILPY PUE [eIBU8D 13Yl0 € (o[> r4 v o€z Ty
0T¥'0T$ 91G5'T$ v68'8$ AipuneT pue ae) [euosiad € 00T z v 00T v €
8'20EC PUe $°'20EC ‘00E€C SUOIIBS ‘T-GT "gnd SIND
YZ' €TV pue O¢'€Ty 440 ¢v
‘uoljeuIwlalap 1s09o Jadoud
10} 191Ud9 1509 ajendoidde ay) 01 asuadxa salddns ad1o Aussejoal o
+ 950'90T €99 £6€'S0T SAIRASIUILPY PUE [eIBUSD 13YI0 € 0€Z z v o€z Ty
9TG'CT$ (£99%) 6LTVTS aoueUBIURI pue suolieladO SWoH € 080 z 14 080 v 4
8'20€Z PUe $°'Z20EC ‘00E€C SUOIIAS ‘T-GT "gnd SIND
YZ' €TV pue O¢'€Ty 440 ¢v
uolreulwialap 1s09 Jadoud 10} 181U 1S0D
reudoudde ay) 01 asuadxa uonealoal pue salddns yjeay Ajissejoal o
x 768'8 vSv'8 (017474 JpuneT pue ased [euosiad € 00T 4 14 00T 14
x BLT'VTS (rsv'8s) €€9'2e$ aouBUBJUIRI pue suoneIadQ SWOoH € 080 4 14 080 14 T
S1S00 d31d0d3d 40 SNOILVYOIHISSVY103d
paisnlpy (esealnaq) pauoday sjuswisnlpy 1pny jo uoneue|dx3 10D aun ‘yos ‘10D aur nqIyx3 "ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ‘py
9/.0€ SHA
JJloday 1pny oday 1s0D
saoualajey 1oday
6 8/,€88.€.0T TT0Z ‘'T€ ¥39N3D3A HONOYHL TTO0Z ‘T AYVNNVC NOISIAIA V1SILNVYa NVNC
siuawisnlpy IdN Japlaoid pollad [edsi4 aweN Japlaoid

S99IAJ3S a1ed yijeaH Jo juawiredsqg

eluiojled Jo arels




Zz obed

sjusunsnlpe Juanbasqns oy/io1d WoJ) pIeMIO) Palled aouefegs,

¥0€Z pue 00Eg suondas ‘1-ST "and SIND
YZ' €TV pue O¢'€Ty 440 ¢v
*sa210AUI pred Yum aaibe 0] asuadxa Jur)NSU0d [euonealdsl 1snlpe ol

G28$ (0zz$) Sv0'T$ lug)nsuo) [euonealdsy € 00¢ 4 14 00¢ v 8
GOTZ pue £°20TZ SUonaas ‘1-GT 'and SIND / (€)(2)6°ETY Y4D Zv
"aJed juaned o] palejal Jou sabireyd are| yueq areulwl@ 01

9TV'v0T$ (ret$) 0¥S‘v0T$ SAelISIUlLPY pue [elduad 18ylo € 0€ec 4 14 0€c v L
90€Z PUe ¥0gZ ‘T°20EC ‘00E€C SUOIIAS ‘T-GT "gnd SIND
Y €TV pue G’ €Ty 440 ¢V
"pouiad Jpne sy}
0] 9|gealdde asuadxa yum aaibe 01 saxe) Aladoid 1snlpe o

€e.L'c$ (52£'T9) 80T'v$ saxe] Auadoid [eay € S50 4 14 SS0 14 9
¥0€Z PUe ‘i"'20€Z ‘00€C ‘20T SUONI8S ‘I-GT "dnd SO
YET €TV PUe 0S'ETY 'VZ' €TV '02° €TV U4 ¢¥
‘Bunsi
a|ljoid Auadolid ay1 01 aalbe 0] asuadxa uoneidaidap Buipjing 1snlpe o1

89T'G$ (zze'ts) 06£'9% uoneziuowy pue uoneaidag € S0 4 14 S0 14 g
¥0€Z PUe ‘i"'20€Z ‘00€C ‘20T SUONI8S ‘I-GT "dnd SND
YET' €TV PUe 0S'ETY 'VZ' €TV '02° €TV Y40 ¢¥
‘Aljioey Jayioue o} paubisse sem Jey) asuadxa uoirerdaldap areulwi@ o1

x+ 06£'9% (TTT9$) T0S'9% uoneziuowy pue uoneaidsg € S0 4 14 S0 14 14

S1S00 d31d0d3d OL SINIANLsSNrav
paisnipy (esealnaq) pauoday sjuswisnlpy 1pny jo uoneue|dx3 10D aun "yos ‘10D aur nqIyx3 ‘ON
sy asealou| sy 10 abed ‘py
9/.0€ SHA
JJloday 1pny oday 1s0D
saoualajey 1oday
6 8/,€88.€.0T TT0Z ‘'T€ ¥39N3D3A HONOYHL TTO0Z ‘T AYVNNVC NOISIAIA V1SILNVYa NVNC
siuawisnlpy IdN Japlaoid pollad [edsi4 aweN Japlaoid

S99IAJ3S a1ed yijeaH Jo juawiredsqg

eluiojled Jo arels




¢ abed
(a)T°GESTS UONDAS ‘€ UOISIAIQ ‘ZZ SPIL
'sAep aAIIN23SU0D UBASS
uey) aiow pajjig sAep pjoy paq Joj sjuswAediano [eD-IpalN 19A093l 01
12.$ 12.$ 0$ sjuswAediano Z T T pauoday 10N 6
SY3LIVIN d3H10 Ol INJW1sSNcav
paisnipy (esea109q) pauoday sjuswisnlpy 1pny jo uoneue|dx3 10D aunn 'yos ‘0D au nqIyx3 ‘ON
sy asealou| sy 10 abed ‘py
9/0€ SHA
JJloday 1pny oday 1s0D
Saoualajay 1oday
6 8.€88.€.0T TT0Z ‘T€ ¥3dNTO3IA HONOYHL TT0Z ‘T AYVNNVCL NOISIAIAQ V1SILNYd NVNC
siuawisnlpy IdN Japinolid pollad [edsiH awepN Japinoid

S99IAJ3S a1ed yijeaH Jo juawiredsqg

eluiojled Jo arels




